* These rates are for the expatriates, who constitute around 80% of the country’s population [10]. The local citizens have subsidized rates.

Typology Abu Dhabi Dubai Sharjah

Residential
Slab tariff *

0 – 20 kW.h / day: 0.06
> 20 kW.h / day: 0.09

Slab tariff
0 – 2000 kW.h / month: 0.06
2000 – 4000 kW.h / month: 0.08
4000 – 6000 kW.h / month: 0.09
> 6000 kW.h / month: 0.10

Fixed tariff: 0.09

Commercial Fixed tariff: 0.04

204   Ghaith Tibi and Ahmed Mokhtar  /  Energy Procedia   83  ( 2015 )  197 – 206

Similar to the findings in Abu Dhabi and Sharjah, for both the orientations studied for the commercial typology
with WWR 20%, the LCC percent reduction has a negative value. This means that glass type c increases the LCC
for these two cases by 0.6%. As mentioned above, this can be attributed to the low WWR in these scenarios;
nonetheless, the increase in case of Dubai is only half that in Abu Dhabi. The reason for this difference is the fact
that the price of electric kW.h in Dubai is higher than that in Abu Dhabi, therefore, more savings are realized in
Dubai making the investment in better glass performance more viable.

Table 3. Percent reduction in Life Cycle Cost for the cases studied in Abu Dhabi

Orientation WWR Typology
LCC % Reduction by Glass Type

a b c d e f g h i

0°

20%
Residential 0.0 2.1 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.5 1.9
Commercial 0.0 -1.3 -1.2 -2.2 -3.2 -4.5 -6.0 -8.3 -7.6

40%
Residential 0.0 3.8 4.2 3.9 4.1 3.8 3.3 2.7 3.3
Commercial 0.0 1.5 1.6 0.0 -3.7 -3.8 -6.4 -10.3 -9.0

50%
Residential 0.0 4.5 5.0 4.7 4.8 4.5 3.9 3.2 3.9
Commercial 0.0 2.4 2.5 0.6 -1.3 -3.7 -6.8 -11.3 -9.7

60%
Residential 0.0 5.2 5.7 5.3 5.5 5.2 4.4 3.6 4.5
Commercial 0.0 3.0 3.2 1.0 -1.1 -3.8 -7.3 -12.3 -10.6

80%
Residential 0.0 6.2 6.9 6.4 6.7 6.2 5.3 4.3 5.4
Commercial 0.0 3.8 4.0 1.4 -1.1 -4.3 -8.4 -14.4 -12.2

45°

20%
Residential 0.0 2.1 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.2 1.9 1.6 1.9
Commercial 0.0 -1.3 -1.2 -2.2 -3.2 -4.4 -6.0 -8.3 -7.5

40%
Residential 0.0 3.8 4.3 4.0 4.1 3.9 3.3 2.8 3.4
Commercial 0.0 1.6 1.7 0.0 -1.6 -3.7 -6.3 -10.2 -8.8

50%
Residential 0.0 4.5 5.0 4.7 4.9 4.6 4.0 3.3 4.0
Commercial 0.0 2.4 2.6 0.6 -1.2 -3.6 -6.7 -11.2 -9.6

60%
Residential 0.0 5.2 5.8 5.3 5.6 5.2 4.5 3.7 4.5
Commercial 0.0 3.1 3.3 1.1 -1.0 -3.7 -7.2 -12.2 -10.4

80%
Residential 0.0 6.3 7.0 6.4 6.7 6.3 5.3 4.4 5.4
Commercial 0.0 3.9 4.1 1.5 -1.0 -4.2 -8.3 -14.2 -12.1

Table 4. Percent reduction in Life Cycle Cost for the cases studied in Dubai

Orientation WWR Typology
LCC % Reduction by Glass Type

a b c d e f g h i

0°

20%
Residential 0.0 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.0 1.8 2.1
Commercial 0.0 -0.9 -0.6 -1.1 -1.2 -1.7 -2.4 -3.3 -2.7

40%
Residential 0.0 3.9 4.3 4.0 4.3 4.1 3.6 3.2 3.8
Commercial 0.0 2.6 3.0 2.2 -0.2 1.2 -0.1 -1.6 -0.6

50%
Residential 0.0 4.6 5.1 4.8 5.1 4.9 4.3 3.8 4.5
Commercial 0.0 3.7 4.2 3.3 3.1 2.1 0.6 -1.2 0.0

60%
Residential 0.0 5.2 5.8 5.5 5.8 5.5 4.9 4.3 5.1
Commercial 0.0 4.6 5.2 4.1 3.9 2.8 1.1 -1.0 0.4

80%
Residential 0.0 6.4 7.1 6.6 7.0 6.7 5.9 5.1 6.1
Commercial 0.0 5.9 6.6 5.2 5.0 3.7 1.6 -1.0 0.8

45°

20%
Residential 0.0 2.2 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.1 1.8 2.1
Commercial 0.0 -0.8 -0.6 -1.0 -1.1 -1.6 -2.3 -3.2 -2.6

40%
Residential 0.0 3.9 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.1 3.7 3.2 3.8
Commercial 0.0 2.6 3.1 2.3 2.1 1.3 0.0 -1.6 -0.5

50%
Residential 0.0 4.6 5.1 4.8 5.1 4.9 4.4 3.8 4.5
Commercial 0.0 3.8 4.3 3.3 3.2 2.2 0.7 -1.1 0.1

60%
Residential 0.0 5.3 5.9 5.5 5.9 5.6 5.0 4.3 5.2
Commercial 0.0 4.7 5.3 4.2 4.0 2.9 1.2 -0.9 0.5

80%
Residential 0.0 6.4 7.1 6.6 7.1 6.8 6.0 5.2 6.2
Commercial 0.0 6.0 6.7 5.3 5.1 3.8 1.7 -0.9 0.9

 Ghaith Tibi and Ahmed Mokhtar  /  Energy Procedia   83  ( 2015 )  197 – 206 205

4.3. Sensitivity of Results to Input Data

It can be concluded based on the above tables that glass type c is the best to use in all the three Emirates for both
residential and commercial typologies. However, this result is dependent on the data used to calculate the percentage
reduction in LCC. This data are the inflation rate, the discount rate, the electricity prices, the glass prices, and the
reduction in electric consumption due to lowering the cooling load. To check the sensitivity of each of the used data
to the identified best glass, the percent reductions in the LCC is recalculated for each design scenario with an